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S5 Table. Association between the number of healthy behaviors at age 50 and risk of frailty using Cox regression only and with inverse probability weighting
	Number of healthy behaviors at age 50
	N frail / 
N total
	
	 
	Cox regression*
	 
	Weighted Cox regression†

	
	
	Frail %
	 
	HR (95%CI)
	p
	
	HR (95%CI)
	p

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0
	20/142
	14.08
	
	1 (ref)
	
	
	1 (ref)
	

	1
	127/1002
	12.67
	
	0.75 (0.45 to 1.20)
	0.25
	
	0.72 (0.44 to 1.15)
	0.15

	2
	177/2342
	7.56
	
	0.49 (0.31 to 0.79)
	<0.01
	
	0.51 (0.32 to 0.82)
	<0.01

	3
	96/2167
	4.43
	
	0.31 (0.19 to 0.52)
	<0.001
	
	0.33 (0.20 to 0.54)
	<0.001

	4
	25/704
	3.55
	
	0.29 (0.16 to 0.54)
	<0.001
	
	0.28 (0.15 to 0.51)
	<0.001

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Per one additional healthy behavior
	
	 
	0.68 (0.62 to 0.76)
	<0.001
	
	0.70 (0.63 to 0.78)
	<0.001


* Cox regression with age as a timescale and adjusted for sex, ethnicity, marital status and wave of inclusion, education, occupational position, and number of morbidities at age 50.
† Cox regression using inverse probability weighting, with age as a timescale and adjusted for sex, ethnicity, marital status and wave of inclusion, education, occupational position, and number of morbidities at age 50.
CI: confidence interval, HR: Hazard Ratio   






